Sewer Over/Under Recovery (with rate change) 116.4% 109.9% 105.6% 102.0%

Sewer Over/Under Recovery (w/out rate change) 115.8% 108.9% 103.0% 98.1%

Water Over/Under Recovery (with rate change) 105.0% 101.9% 101.2% 101.3%

Water Over/Under Recovery (w/out rate change) 103.8% 99.4% 96.3% 93.3%

Recovery with and w-out Proposed Rate Changes

Proposed Water and Sewer Rate Design Review  Page 3

FY24 consumption and expenses and FY29Projections

The following information projects annual billings from FY24 to FY29. FY29
projections continue trends created with Jackson Thornton’s FY23 cost of service
study and FY28 pro forma.  Sewer growth is based on growth within Consolidated
Utility Districts service area.

Proposed Water and Sewer Rate Design Review  Page 4

The proposed water rate for FY26 involves an increase in the minimum monthly fee
for all meter sizes, an approximate 2.25% increase rounded to the nearest $0.10. A
minor commodity rate for water is being proposed, changing it from its current rate
of $3.70 per thousand gallons to $3.75 per thousand gallons.

Meter Size
(INCH)

FY25
minimum

FY26 Proposed
minimum

Difference
(Increase)

# of
Accounts

5/8” $11.00 $11.25  $0.25  26,100

1” $23.04 $23.60 $0.56   575

1-1/2” $47.78 $48.90  $1.12   340

2” $74.66 $76.40  $1.74   445

3” $169.33 $173.20  $3.87   75

4” $338.66 $346.30 $7.64   23

6” > $705.55 $721.50  $15.95   15

   Total  27,573

The proposed sewer rate for FY26 involves an increase in the minimum monthly fee
for all meter sizes, an approximate 2.25% increase rounded up to the nearest $0.10.
No proposed commodity rate for sanitary sewer is being proposed, keeping it at its
current rate of $5.50 per thousand gallons.

Proposed Water and Sewer Rate Design Review  Page 5

Meter Size
(INCH)

FY25
minimum

FY26 Proposed
minimum

Difference
(Increase)

# of
Accounts

5/8” $11.00 $11.25 $0.25 51,160

1” $28.82 $29.50 $0.68  1,045

-1/2” $63.76 $65.20 $1.44  377

2” $103.06 $105.40 $2.34  715

3” $260.28 $266.20 $5.92   81

4” $522.31 $534.10 $11.79   29

> 6” $1,090.05 $1,114.60 $24.55   67

Total 53,474

The table below represents the combined average bill:

$1.10
1.47%

Proposed Water and Sewer Rate Design Review  Page 6

The combined monthly residential water and sewer bill is $71.01. This falls between
a 2- and 3-person family household and is well under the affordability indexes
illustrated below (purple dots). The proposed FY24 rate design, when plotted against
the combined recovery curves in Chart 5 below, demonstrates how the minimum fee
is raised, and the commodity fee slope is reduced.

Residential Rate Design Curves – Existing, Proposed, COSS and Pro Forma

[…]

Residential:   49,179
Commercial (inside City Core Overlay):  782
Commercial (outside City Core Overlay): 2,367
TOTAL SOLID WASTE CARTS:   52,328

2020, 46,136

2021, 46,478

2022, 46,965
2023, 47,998

2024, 45,452

M’boro adds about 880 tons on average per year

0

50000

100000

150000

200000

250000

300000

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

1
9

9
5

1
9

9
6

1
9

9
7

1
9

9
8

1
9

9
9

2
0

0
0

2
0

0
1

2
0

0
2

2
0

0
3

2
0

0
4

2
0

0
5

2
0

0
6

2
0

0
7

2
0

0
8

2
0

0
9

2
0

1
0

2
0

1
1

2
0

1
2

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
4

2
0

1
5

2
0

1
6

2
0

1
7

2
0

1
8

2
0

1
9

2
0

2
0

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
2

2
0

2
3

2
0

2
4

P
o

p
u

la
ti

o
n

To
n

s
o

f
M

SW

Murfreesboro Municipal Solid Waste Generation

43000

45000

47000

49000

51000

53000

55000

Feb-19 Jun-20 Oct-21 Mar-23 Jul-24 Dec-25 Apr-27

Total Residential Curbside Carts in Murfreesboro
Picked up Weekly or Twice a Week

Increase of about 100 carts per month

Population

Total Tonnage

4

Pro Forma – Monthly Rate Structure with Revenue and Expense Projections

Year
 Residential
Rate

Commercial
Rate Revenue Expense Difference

Recovery
% (Rev to
Exp)

1-Jul-21 $7.50 $30.00 $5,122,273 ($7,643,497) ($2,521,224) 67.0%

1-Jul-22 $7.50 $30.00 $5,247,919 ($9,505,858) ($4,257,939) 55.2%

1-Jul-23 $9.50 $35.00 $6,695,827 ($10,222,145) ($3,526,318) 65.5%

1-Jul-24 $11.50 $40.00 $8,156,919 ($10,936,605) ($2,779,686) 74.6%

1-Jul-25 $13.50 $45.00 $9,719,096 ($13,625,985) ($3,906,889) 71.3%

1-Jul-26 $15.50 $50.00 $11,363,722 ($17,990,269) ($6,626,547) 63.2%

1-Jul-27 $18.00 $55.00 $13,416,027 ($18,473,987) ($5,057,961) 72.6%

1-Jul-28 $20.50 $55.00 $15,436,629 ($18,425,073) ($2,988,444) 83.8%

1-Jul-29 $23.00 $55.00 $17,572,590 ($18,947,077) ($1,374,488) 92.7%

1-Jul-30 $25.00 $55.00 $19,476,503 ($19,380,449) $96,053  100.5%

1-Jul-31 $26.00 $55.00 $20,756,936 ($19,927,283) $829,654  104.2%

1-Jul-32 $26.00 $55.00 $21,350,097 ($20,387,674) $962,423  104.7%

1-Jul-33 $26.00 $55.00 $21,961,860 ($20,699,925) $1,261,935  106.1%

1-Jul-34 $26.00 $55.00 $22,592,809 ($21,135,384) $1,457,425  106.9%

Major Pro Forma assumptions:

FY26 – 100% new debt of transfer station comes on-line

FY27 – 50,000 tons of tipping fees charged at $80 per ton

0.0%

20.0%

40.0%

60.0%

80.0%

100.0%

120.0%

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

25.0

30.0

Recovery % (Rev to Exp) Expense Revenue  Residential Rate

5

7.6 9.5 10.2 10.9 11.5 13.9 14.3 14.1 14.5 14.8 15.2 15.5 15.7 16.0

2.1

4.0 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.6
4.7 4.9 5.0 5.2

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

25.0

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31 FY32 FY33 FY34 FY35

$
 (

in
 M

ill
io

n
s)

Expense - Ex. Debt & Curbside Collection Added Expense - New Debt & Disposal Costs